

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 7390 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Irshad Ali, S/o Ahmed Ali,

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Waqf Board, rep by Chief Executive Officer, Hyderabad
3. Dilawar Shah Begum Masjid, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri T V KALYAN SINGH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in fixing the board in front of petitioner house bearing No. 2-18/1 Serilingampally, GHMC, Ranga Reddy claiming petitioner property as Wakf property belonging to 3rd respondent without issuing any Gazette notification as illegal, void arbitrary and violative of Art 14, 21 and 300A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to not to disposes the petitioner from property bearing No. 2-28/1 Serilingampally, GHMC, Ranga Reddy and pass

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T V KALYAN SINGH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent no. 3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dilawar Shah Begum Masjid, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District

are directed to show cause on or before to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

**Issue notice before admission.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare takes notice for respondent No.1, Sri Farhan Azam Khan, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent No.2, and both the counsel waive further notice.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is permitted to take out personal notice to unofficial respondent No.3 by RPAD/Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry.**

**Subject to filing proof of service, list after three (03) weeks.**

**SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Dilawar Shah Begum Masjid, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. T V KALYAN SINGH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TVKJ**

**DATED:11/03/2025**

**LIST ON:LIST AFTER THREE WEEKS**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.7390 of 2025**

